UNOFFICIAL COPY
LT

Doc#: 142

Prepared by:

%ﬂg&J*AQ,

Eva Garrett, Esq.

¢ Mercy Portfolio Services

120 South LaSalle Street, Ste 1850
Chicago, Illinois 60603

After recording return to:

Sweta Shah, Esq.

City of Chicago Department of Law
City Hall, Room 600

121 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60602

Lo

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF DOCUMENTS

il A FRRLLI AR At

THIS ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF
DOCUMENTS (this “Assignment”) is made as of September 7, 2011 by and between
Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation (“MPS”), MPS Community
I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the “Assignor”), Celadon-Kimbark, LLC,
an Nlinois limited liability company (“Celadon” or the “Assignee”), and the City of
Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government (the “City™)
{collectively, the “Parties™).

| ST




1125710020 Page: 2 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

It is expressly anticipated by the Parties hereto that the Assignor will convey the
Property (as hereinafter defined) and assign the indebtedness evidenced by the Note (as
hereinafter defined) to the Assignee, and that thereafter the Assignee will be bound by all
the obligations of the Assignor under the documents described in this Assignment.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City has received certain funds in the approximate amount of
$55,238,017 and $98,008,384 (collectively, the “Program Funds”) from the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) pursuant to the provisions of
the Heusing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Public Law 110-289 — July 30, 2008,
Title i - Emergency Assistance for the Redevelopment of Abandoned and Foreclosed
Homes, Seciion 2301 et seq., as amended by the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 200¢ a5 the same may be hereafter amended, restated or supplemented from time
to time (collectively. the “Act”) and the Notice of Allocations, Application Procedures,
Regulatory Waive's ‘Granted to and Alternative Requirements for Emergency Assistance
for Redevelopment of Abandoned and Foreclosed Homes Developers under the Housing
and Economic Recovery Axt, 2008 issued by HUD and found at the Federal
Register/Vol. 73, No. 194/Monaay, October 6, 2008/Notices, as the same may be
hereafter amended, restated ot supplemented from time to time the Notice of Fund
Availability for the Neighborhood Stakilization Program2 (“NOFA”) under the Recovery
Act (Docket No. FR-5321-N-01, May 4, 2009), the Notice of Fund Availability for Fiscal
year 2009 NSP2 Program under the Recovery Act, Correction (Docket No. FR-5321-C-
02, June 11, 2009; Docket No. FR-5321-C-)3, November 9, 2009, Docket No. FR-5321-
C-04, and Docket No. FR-5321-N-04); and the '1/1D regulations at 24 CFR Part 570 (as
modified by the NOFA as now in effect and as may b= amended from time to time)

(collectively, the “Regulations™); and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted to HUD, and 245D has approved, the City’s
Substantial Amendment application to HUD and an NSP2 applicaiion to HUD governing
the City’s use of the Program Funds in a neighborhood stabilization program (the
“Program”) in accordance with the Act and the Regulations to addiess the critical impact
of increasing numbers of foreclosed properties within the City of Chicago.. Pursuant to
such approval, the City and HUD have entered into that certain Grant Agyroement dated
effective as of March 27, 2009 and that certain Funding Approval and Grant’ Agreement
signed on February 11, 2010 (collectively, the "HUD Grant Agreement"). Th= /ct, the
Regulations, and the HUD Grant Agreement are collectively referred to herein as the
“NSP Legal Requirements;" and

WHEREAS, the City and MPS have entered into that certain Agreement
Between The City of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio Services For Neighborhood
Stabilization Program dated June 30, 2009 and that certain Agreement Between The City
of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio Services For Neighborhood Stabilization Program 2
dated as of July 1, 2010 (collectively, the "Subgrant Agreement"), pursuant to which the
City has agreed to make the Program Funds available to MPS for Eligible Activities (as
defined therein), subject to the terms and conditions of such Subgrant Agreement; and




1125710020 Page: 3 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Assignor is the Developer under that certain Redevelopment
Agreement by and among Assignor, MPS and the City, dated as of March 25, 2010 as the
same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time (“the
“Redevelopment Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, MPS agreed to provide
Program Funds in the form of a loan in the principal amount of $452,806.37 (the “Loan”)
to the Assignor to be used in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation and/or
construction of the Property legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto, which is
improved with the improvements described thereon (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, to evidence the Loan the Assignor executed and delivered a
promissor’y 1ote in the principal amount of the Loan, dated as of March 25, 2010 and
made payakieio MPS. Such note, together with any and all amendments or supplements
thereto, extensions-thereof and notes which may be taken in whole or partial renewal,
substitution or ext¢nsion thereof, shall be called the "Note;" and

WHEREAS, to-seiure its obligations under the Note and the Redevelopment
Agreement, Assignor grantcd v MPS that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and
Financing Statement, dated as~of March 25, 2010, as the same may be amended,
supplemented and restated from trne te time (the “Mortgage”); and

WHEREAS, as additional security of its obligations under the Note and the
Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor cxzcuted and delivered to MPS that certain
Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated as ©f ‘March 25, 2010, as the same may be
amended, supplemented and restated from time {0 tuve (the “Assignment of Rents”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Mortgage and Documents
(the “Assignment of Mortgage™), dated as of March 25,2050, MPS assigned to the City
all of the right, title and interest of MPS in and to the Note, iogether with all indebtedness
evidenced thereunder, and further granted, transferred and assigied to the City all of the
right, title and interest of MPS in and to the Redevelopment Agrscraent, the Mortgage,
and the Assignment of Rents; and

WHEREAS, the City is the present, sole legal and equitable ownei 204 holder of
the Note; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, MPS and the City have entered into that certain
Regulatory Agreement in connection with the operation of the Property, dated as of
March 25, 2010 as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to
time (the “Original Regulatory Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, MPS and the City have entered into that certain First
Amended and Restated Regulatory Agreement dated as of September 7, 2011, which
supersedes and replaces the Original Regulatory Agreement (the “Amended Regulatory
Agreement”); and




1125710020 Page: 4 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Onginal Regulatory Agreement was recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Office™) on April 1,
2010 as Document No. 1009141062; the Redevelopment Agreement was recorded in the
Recorder’s Office on April 1, 2010 as Document No. 1009141063; the Mortgage was
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on April 1, 2010 as Document No. 1009141064 the
Assignment of Rents was recorded in the Recorder’s Office on Aprl 1, 2010 as
Document No. 1009141065; the Assignment of Mortgage was recorded in the

Recorder’s Office on April 1, 2010 as Document No. 1009141066; and the Amended
Regulatory Agreement was recorfed in \thc Recorder s Office on -
2011 as Document No. OO))

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor has
acquired (he Property; and

WHERKAS. the Redevelopment Agreement contemplates that upon acquisition
of the Property by the Assignor, the Assignor and the City shall identify a Participating
Entity (as defined therein) which shall rehabilitate the Property and, upon such
identification, the Assigiior shall convey the Property to such Participating Entity, which
shall thereafter complete ?ne 'rehabilitation work specified in the Redevelopment
Agreement and in the Exhibits zitached thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Redeveicpment Agreement further contemplates that
concurrently with the conveyance of ‘the' Property to such Participating Entity, the
Assignor shall assign the indebtedness evidenced by the Note to such Participating
Entity, and thereafter such Participating Erity.shall be bound by all of Assignor’s
obligations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and the City have iasntified Assignee as such
Participating Entity; and

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign to Assignec. and Assignee desires to
assume from Assignor, all of Assignor’s rights and obligations under ‘the Redevelopment
Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Note, the Mongage, and the
Assignment of Rents, subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignmeri ;-and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to execute this Assignment to offect such
assignment and assumption; to amend the Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended
Regulatory Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, the Assignment of Mortgage and the
Assignment of Rents as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby grants, transfers and assigns to the Assignee all of the
obligations under and rights, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Note, together
with all sums of money due and payable thereunder, and hereby further grants, transfers
and assigns to the Assignee all of the obligations under and rights, title, and interest of the

4




1125710020 Page: 5 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignor in and to the Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement,
the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents. (Collectively the Note, the Redevelopment
Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Mortgage, and the Assignment of
Rents are hereinafter referred to as the “Documents™).

2. In conjunction with the assignment of the Redevelopment Agreement, the
Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor’s right, title and interest in
the Assignor’s title to the Property which the Assignor is conveying to the Assignee by
its special warranty deed concurrently with the execution and recording of this
Assignment.

3. The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and agrees to fully assume all
of the obligztions of the Assignor under the Documents.

4. The Aszignor hereby covenants and represents that (i) the Assignor has full
right and title to assizn all of the Documents to the Assignee; and (ii) no other assignment
of any interest ther¢in has been made.

5. The Documents ars hereby amended by deleting each reference to
“Department of Community Deyelopment” and replacing each reference with
“Department of Housing and Ecoromic Development.” The Documents are hereby
further amended by deleting each refc ence to “DCD” and replacing each reference with
“HED.”

6. Recital A of the Redevelopment Agresment is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the first “Whereas Clause” ot ihis Assignment.

7. Recital B of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the second “Whereas Clause” of this Acsiznment.

8. Recital F of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby <eleted in its entirety and
replaced with the third “Whereas Clause” of this Assignment

9. Recital M of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended ty deleting the
reference to “a to-be-identified lender” and replacing it with “Chicago Comipunity Loan
Fund.”

10. Section 8 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by deleting
the reference to “six (6) month period” and replacing it with “twelve (12) month period.”

11. Section 15.4 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by adding
the following sentence to the end of such section: “Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the
Developer has delivered all requested information to a private lender, such lender’s
decision not to provide a loan shall not constitute a “default” hereunder; however, the
NSP Parties shall then have the right to exercise the remedies available hereunder with

respect to the NSP Property.”




1125710020 Page: 6 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12. Section 23 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by removing
each reference to “MPS LLC.” Section 23 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby
further amended by adding the following: “If to the Developer: Celadon-Kimbark,

LLC; 30 South Wacker, Suite 2200 Chicago, lllinois 60606; Attention: Scott Henry, with
a copy to Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen; 626 West Jackson, Suite 400; Chicago, Illinois
60661; Attention: Paul Davis.”

13. Exhibit A to the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and new Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.

14, Exhibit B to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety‘and new Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is substituted in its
place.

15. Exhibit C to the Amended Regulatory Agreement 1is hereby deleted in its
entirety and new Exinbit C, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is substituted in its
place.

16. Exhibit E to the Ainénided Regulatory Agreement is hereby amended as
follows: Each reference to “MPS Community I, LLC” is hereby deleted and replaced
with “Celadon-Kimbark, LLC.”

17. Exhibit F to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby amended by
inserting the following: “Electricity, Gas and ‘deat.”

18. Paragraph 10 of the Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting section (vi) and
replacing it with the words “[intentionally omitted]”.

19. Paragraph 36 of the Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting the reference to
“503,796” and replacing it with “1,339,408.”

20. The Mortgage is hereby amended by adding the following language:

“(39) Subordination. This Mortgage shall be subject to and subordinate o that
certain Senior Construction Loan and to that certain Senior Permanent Loan, as aefined
in the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended. This Mortgage shall also be subordinate
to any subsequent mortgage that refinances the Senior Permanent Loan, so long as such
refinancing is in an original principal amount less than or equal to the original principal
amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, unless the Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, agrees
to senior refinancing in a greater amount.”

21. Exhibit B to the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit B,
attached hereto and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.




1125710020 Page: 7 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

22. The Note is hereby amended by deleting all references to “$485,030” and
replacing them with “$669,704.”

23. The Note is hereby further amended by deleting the repayment terms stated in
the first paragraph and replacing them with the following:

“Upon the making of the Senior Permanent Loan (as defined in the hereinafter
defined Loan Agrecment, as amended), the Maker shall make a payment to the Holder of
$89.500, or such lesser amount as reflects the actual amount of the Senior Permanent
Loan, which payment shall reduce the outstanding principal balance of the Note by such
amourt. The remaining principal balance of $580,204, or such higher amount, in the
event thatthe Senior Permanent Loan is less than $89,500, shall be forgiven on a pro rata
basis, anniualy, over a period of 20 years from the date hereof (the “Maturity Date™),
subject to compliance by the Maker with all the terms and conditions of the Regulatory
Agreement; provided, however, that the term Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier
date as of which thé urincipal of the Loan may become due and payable because of
acceleration or prepaymzat as provided in any of the Documents.”

24. The Assignment of Rents is hereby amended by deleting the reference to
“$485,029.71” in the second paragraph and replacing it with “$669,704.”

25. The first “Whereas Clause’ of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby
deleted and replaced with the first “Wheieas'Clause” of this Assignment, except that the
word “Assignee” shall be used in lieu of tke »vord “City.”

26. The second “Whereas Clause” of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby
deleted and replaced with the second “Whereas Clause” of this Assignment, except that
the word “Assignee” shall be used in lieu of the word “City.”

27.  The sixth “Whereas Clause” of the Assignment.ot Mortgage is hereby
deleted and replaced with the third “Whereas Clause” of this Assignment, except that the
word “Assignee” shall be used in lieu of the word “City.”

28.  The Assignment of Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting «1f references
to “$485,029.71” and replacing them with “$669,704.”

29. The Parties expressly acknowledge that the Loan and the Documents are
subordinate to that certain Senior Construction Loan, as defined on Exhibit A of this
Assignment, and to that certain Senior Permanent Loan, as defined on Exhibit A of this
Assignment, each made by the Chicago Community Loan Fund, an Illinois not-for-profit
corporation (“CCLF”) to the Assignee in connection with the Project.

30. The City or MPS hereby agrees to use its best efforts to copy CCLF on the
notice that it gives the Assignee regarding the City’s consent to the start of construction
pursuant to Section 10 (xix) of the Mortgage.




1125710020 Page: 8 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

31. The recording of the Amended Regulatory Agreement shall result in no loss
of lien priority with respect to the Original Regulatory Agreement.

32. This Assignment applies to and binds the Parties and their respective heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns, as well as any subsequent owner of the
Property.

33, This Assignment shall be governed as to performance and interpretation in
accordance with the internal laws of the State of IHlinois.

34, If any provision of this Assignment, or any paragraph, sentence, clause,
phrase o word, or the application thereof, in any circumstance, is held invalid, the
remainder of this Assignment shall be construed as if such invalid part were never
included heréir.. and this Assignment shall be and remain valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent penpitted by law.

35, All capiialized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the
same meanings as set fortl 11 the Redevelopment Agreement.

36. This document may b= executed in counterparts, which, when taken together,
shall constitute one original docusnznt.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)




1125710020 Page: 9 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment,
Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of the day and year first above stated.

Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-
profit corporation

By: Q

Name: William W. Towns
itle: Vice President

MPS Community I, LLC, an lllinois
limited liability company

By: Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado
non-profit corporation and its sole member

Name: William W. Towns
Title; Vice President

Celadon-Kimbark, LLC, an Illinois
litnited liability company

By: Celadon Holdings, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company and its sole
member

Title: Member

CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois
municipal corporation, acting by and
through its Department of Housing and
Economic Development

By:

Name: William F. Eager
Title: Acting Managing Deputy
Commissioner-Housing




1125710020 Page: 10 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment and
Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of the day and year first above stated.

Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-
profit corporation

By:
Name: William W. Towns
Title: Vice President

MPS Community 1, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

By: Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado
non-profit corporation and its sole member

By:
Name: William W. Towns
Title: Vice President

£ cladon-Kimbark, LLC, an Illinois
Lizated Hability company

By: Celadon Foldings, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company and its sole
member

BYO J"

Name:” THAYD (Hheval
Title: Member

CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illino1s
municipal corporation, acting by and
through its Department of Housing and
Economic Development

i b

Name William F. Eager
Title: Acting Managing Deputy
Commissioner-Housing




1125710020 Page: 11 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, \-\c i l’(qd .S, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that William W. Towns, personally known to me to be the
Vice President of Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation, and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknowlcdged that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to
authoritv/jiven by said company, as his/her frec and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary ‘act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN upder my notarial seal this / T day of September, 2011.

L’?@w S

"NOTARY P

10




1125710020 Page: 12 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Ho [\ \Q J& , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that William W. Towns, personally known to me to be the
Vice President of Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation and the
sole member of MPS Community I, LLC, an Illinois limited lability company and
persondlly known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumers; appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknowledesd: that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to
authority given bv said company, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

“GIVEN under mynotarial seal this Zﬂ day of September, 2011.

Vo, fe

§ NOTARY PURLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
HOLLY KAVIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIREB.021181S

11




1125710030 Page: 13 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )
L (’P ! M a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hemby certify that G‘Uu[ o/ , personally known to

me to be a membbr of Celadon Holdings, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company and
the sole membervof Celadon-Kimbark, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknewledged that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to
authority given by said company, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary accand deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN ander my notarial seal this j

NOTARY Pusf

AN}

12




1125710020 Page: 14 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK)
I ( LQ,OM ,0,{ (;) UWQ a Notary Public in and for said County,

in the State afpkesaid, do hersBy dertify that William F. Eager, personally known to me to
be the Acting\Managing Deputy Commissioner-Housing of the Department of Housing
and Economic Development of the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation and
home <ulz unit of government, and personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is suhscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person
and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that, as the Acting Managing Deputy
Commissionei-<iJousing, he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to
authority given by (%e City of Chicago as his frec and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act and Gecd-of the corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my rotarial seal this &%y of September, 2011.

Ande Q Yt S0

u?]‘ARY PUBLIC

%

WA

OFFICIAL SEAL

4

4
o OANAQUESADA
UBLIC<STATE OF ILLINGIS  {

MY COMMISSION £ XPIRES 00/28113 ¢
4

L APPPIINPN

WA

12




1125710030 Page: 15 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
(NEW EXHIBIT A TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT)
NSP PROPERTY INFORMATION

Legal Description of Land: LOT 103 IN BROOKHAVEN, BEING S.E. GROSS
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 23.569 ACRES OF THAT PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST % OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Common A2dzess: 7014 South Kimbark Avenue Chicago, Hlinois 60637
PIN: 20-23-419-021-9000
Existing Improvements on the Land: 4-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
NSP Acquisition Price: $69,300
NSP Acquisition Loan Amount for a¢quisition and holding costs: $86,704
NSP Rehabilitation Loan: $583,000
NSP Loan Amount: $669,704
Permitted Developer’s Fee: $48,548
NSP Total Development Cost: $669,704
Developer Equity: $0
Senior Construction Loan: $583,000

Senior Permanent Loan: $89,500

Senior Lender: Chicago Community Loan Fund (“CCLEF”)

Senior Loan Documents: collectively (i) that certain Loan Agreement made by the
Assignee in favor of CCLF as of the date hereof, (ii) that certain Mortgage, Assignment
of Rents and Secutity Agreement made by the Assignee in favor of CCLF as of the date
hereof, (iii) that certain Promissory Note made by the Assignee in favor of CCLF as of
the date hereof ; and (iv) those certain documents which will evidence the Senior

Permanent Loan upon completion of the Project.

Junior Loan: None.

14

3



1125710030 Page: 16 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Junior Lender: None.
Junior Loan Documents: None.

Repayment Terms: Upon the making of the Senior Permanent Loan, the Developer
shall make a payment to the City of $89,500, or such lesser amount as reflects the actual
amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, which amount shall reduce the outstanding
principal balance of the Note by such amount. The remaining principal balance of
$580,204 shall be forgiven on a pro rata basis, annually, over a period of 20 years from
the date hereof (the “Maturity Date”), subject to compliance by the Developer with all the
terms =ad conditions of the Regulatory Agreement; provided, however, that the term
Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier date as of which the principal of the NSP Loan
may becon:adae and payable because of acceleration or prepayment as provided in any
of the Documen’s.

15




L

1125710030 Page: 17 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

(NEW EXHIBIT B TO REGULATORY AGREEMENT)

ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS

“Davis-Bacon Act” shall mean 40 U.S.C. 276a et seq., as the same may be
restated, modified or amended from time to time.

"Hionsing Act Section 3" shall mean Section 3 of the Housing and Urban
Development Act of 1968, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701u.

"HUD Resifisiions Termination Date” shall mean the fifteenth anniversary of the
Completion Date.

“I|linois Prevailing'Wage Act” shall mean 8§20 ILCS 130 ¢t seq., as the same may
be restated, modified or amended from time to time.

"Low-Income Project” shail-znéan the 2 units in the Project financed with NSP
Funds and required to be occupied by Very-Low-Income Families.

"NSP Funds" shall mean a loan from Mercy to the Borrower in the principal
amount of $669,704 for financing a portion of the costs of the acquisition and
rehabilitation of the Project.

“Project” shall mean the one building located ‘at 7914 S. Kimbark, Chicago,
Illinois, and which shall contain, as of the completion of the acquisition and rehabilitation
thereof, 4 multi-family residential dwelling units.

"Section 3 Regulations” shall mean 24 C.F.R. Part 135, and-cuch additional
regulations, orders, rulings, interpretations and directives in connection wite Housing Act
Section 3 as may be promulgated or issued by HUD from time to time.

"Senior Lender" shall mean: Chicago Community Loan Fund (“CCLF™).

"Qenior Loan" shall mean: Collectively, that certain senior construction loan and
senior permanent loan from CCLF to the Participating Entity.

“Senior Mortgage" shall mean: Collectively, that certain Mortgage, Assignment
of Rents and Security Agreement made by Participating Entity in favor of CCLF as of the
date hereof, and that certain mortgage to be made by Participating Entity in favor of
CCLF upon completion of the Project.

16




1125710030 Page: 18 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

II. ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS OF BORROWER.
1. 100 percent of the units in the Low-Income Project shall be occupied by Very-
Low Income Families. 100 percent of the units in the Project shall be occupied by

Eligible-Income Families.

2. () The Project shall consist of the following unit configuration:

Number of Bedrooms Number of Units Initial Rents
2/anit 3 $785
J/unit | $885

(b) The Low-Income Project shall consist initially of the following umt
configuration for Very-Low-Income Families: N/A

Number of Bedrooms Nomber of Units Initial Rents

3. Wage Rates. The Project shall comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act
and the Davis-Bacon Act, as -applicable. " Mercy shall provide the applicable wage
determination to the Borrower prior to commencexient of the Required Work.

4. The Project shall be acquired and-rehahilitated in accordance with the
Construction Schedule, and an Approved Budget, as requived in the Redevelopment
Agreement, and any change orders to be hereafter approved biy Mercy and the City.

5. For purposes of Section 12, the Borrower's address shall be:

Celadon-Kimbark, LLC;

30 South Wacker, Suite 2200
Chicago, Iilinois 60606;
Attention: Scott Henry

6. (a) The work to be performed in connection with the Project is subject to the
requirements of Housing Act Section 3. The purpose of Housing Act Section 3 is to
ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance
or HUD-assisted projects covered by Housing Act Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent
feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income individuals, particularly individuals
who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.

17




1125710030 Page: 19 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b) The Borrower hereby agrees to comply with the Section 3 Regulations in
connection with the Project. As evidenced by its execution of this Regulatory
Agreement, the Borrower hereby certifies that it is under no contractual or other
impediment that would prevent the Borrower from complying with the Section 3
Regulations in connection with the Project.

(¢) The Borrower hereby agrees to (1) send to each labor organization or
representative of workers with which the Borrower has a collective bargaining agreement
or other understanding, if any, and which concerns workers whose positions are subject
to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project, a notice
advisiig the labor organization or workers' representative of the Borower's commitments
under this Section, and (2) post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site
where both-emaployees and applicants for training and employment positions can sce the
notice. Theisiice shall describe the Housing Act Section 3 preference and shall set
forth: (i) the mininvam number of jobs and job titles subject to hire, the availability of
apprenticeship and t/2ining positions, and the qualifications for each; (ii) the name and
location of the Person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and (iii) the
anticipated date the work snall hegin.

(d) The Bormrower hereby agrees to (1) include the language contained in this
Section in every contract entered ints by the Borrower in connection with the Project and
subject to compliance with the Section-3 Regulations, including the Construction
Contract, and (2) take appropriate actior, as provided in an applicable provision of such
contract or in this Section, upon a finding{rat any Person with whom the Borrower
contracts, including the General Contractor, is-in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.
The Borrower covenants and agrees that the Borrower shall not contract with any Person
in connection with the Project where the Borrowei has-notice or knowledge that such
Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulatious.

(¢) The Borrower agrees to cause the General Contrzcfor to (1) include the
language contained in this Section in every subcontract subject toccompliance with the
Section 3 Regulations, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided-ir, an applicable
provision of such Subcontract or in this Section, upon a finding that any subcontractor
with whom the General Contractor contracts is in violation of the Section 2 Regulations.
The Borrower shall cause the General Contractor to agree that the General Contractor
shall not subcontract with any Person where the General Contractor has notice or
knowledge that such Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.

(f) The Borrower hereby certifies that any vacant employment positions in
connection with the Project, including training positions, that were filled prior to the
Closing Date and with Persons other than those to whom the Section 3 Regulations
require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the
Bomrower's obligations under the Section 3 Regulations.

(g) Noncompliance with the Section 3 Regulations may result in sanctions,
including, but not limited to, the declaration by Mercy and/or the City of an event of

18




1125710030 Page: 20 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

default under the Documents and the exercise by Mercy and/or the City of its remedies
thereunder, as well as debarment or suspension from future HUD-assisted contracts.

(h) The Borrower acknowledges receipt from Mercy of a copy of the City of
Chicago Section 3 Compliance Plan booklet (the "Booklet"). The Borrower agrees to
complete or cause to be completed, as applicable, those forms contained in the Booklet as
requested by Mercy or the City and to submit such forms Mercy or to the City promptly
upon Mercy or the City's request. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to
Mercy and the City that all such forms heretofore submitted by or on behalf of the
Borrower are true and correct. The Borrower hereby covenants to Mercy and the City
that a'l such forms hereafter submitted by the Borrower shall be true and correct, and that
work on-iie Project shall be carried out in accordance with the existing employee list
(with respecio number of employees and job classifications only), hiring plan, training
plan, contracting nlan and compliance effort narrative, as applicable, as submitted by the
Borrower to Mersy and the City, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Mercy and/or
the City.

19

3



1125710030 Page: 21 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

(NEW EXHIBIT C TO REGULATORY AGREEMENT)

USE OF NSP FUNDS

[SEE ATTACHMENTS]

Acquisition and rehabilitation of the Property in accordance with final plans and
speo:tications to be approved by Mercy and the City as the Required Work under the
Redeveiopment Agreement, the Construction Schedule, and the Approved Budget.

20




1125710030 Page: 22 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

\

J.ﬁt??ém&t;dweckxwowqmgdl.
Wd 95°2 1TOL/9/6 ’ @

o pLa A

() £TSOED PGy § ¥10L "Amiwng sdueuly ALadard gSN-S3W

M YD M S odec) SURULOLSG

‘ofirapn o A Ag 1auddy

AN e 5§99 Lt § v | 3
M3k B wer AN i ¢ »a
23 Bued Sit-58 ¢ vm i -1
] CWN opnig!
T WA WAy TRVXBT TRV wuNg
e
vi iy o p SO0 ORY IRV ROTE & PRIERNLY $u00uL
v nOond sed ’ ONVINY %00 38 POYINISY K0 (INY: PEIAOND) Suscauy
iy monSang sod pay 4 GNY IRV %05 1 PRI WK ONY POUREND S0cu)
RN AR AR
sty 3RO R0 Dt BUIDGEFENG Ly SLRS () OUTY &
Awno sndotessg wve
[poxid) o123 eI UTO ROUSUMAS %00
(Ri00L} POV LONSZRAIATY o
{8580,0) ARy Gl PSR
P INUEWEY £100

WO MO uudd MU0 ST

LIS0D HUOUIDIABATY (SN, BUE JNGHIY W] UOTMNDOY JSAL JO WG] 1800 Rawidopsas] (N0 GSH.

L1800 WewdTieAn MIOL JGN, S¥ NI W 5| BAL) HNOUNY UL VI o8N,

O HIONON O PG,
(o) wimy M| VIO Gy TRE
(182,4) pOpOL VORETRIOWY Ag Y
{mauop) LIS | Vee) AMEH. zi

2HPUST NS> g =

P =h]
BT 10U Mo w PR TYMNLDD L0 IR = T {Beg SR TF0 TUNONNE UBOE GINIRI Sy S 607 S AODE M.

{5900 Do 3nrd 0w UOERNbTY ¢ SH) e 0 Lo LORIEnboY SN, «
e Bup STl

P poumn by JSH.
L ol IO M X0 GRGB) PRAused M O] WOM -
adoens(] Aq maoddy

Anws 4N
Amung Bupausuyy Apedosd dSN-SIN

wzIe'E

ol roz’0s

8000568
00'raL 699
00'y0L 699
oo'Ers'ey

90°000'¢8S
ourol'9g
ITTLE
V0°00E°65

oquiaDy 3 e TG pasedaig

JHoD 00’720

“Jun2

JuoD  pOTDOR'ER

oo [[EF0TeEE o
w00 [ORTSE__Is
wa [wEw I

w03
pon [00'000°ces i€
WO G0Y0Lee 4

e
D 00vOY Ll

Y -
qRysy
QulL sy pur]
AT EGUD-UDPRED

ny
Hequirg & FioL




1125710030 Page: 23 of 26

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

NSP1 Budget and Proforma Updated by MPS 3/1/11

SWORN CWNER'S STATEMENT
¥O TITLE COMPANY
. Escrow F;
STATE OF; fMincia - _ R _ Draw ¢ Inttlal Glosing
RESY Date  Septamber 7, 2011
COUNTY OF: Cook Proparty  Celedon - Kimbaek, LLC
Tha affiant, Colndan-imberk, LLG belng firet duly swom, on oath deposes
and seys thal he |s the *ownacbenaticiary [avike one] of Trust No hakiby  Chicago Yie & Truat
which is the ownes * of tha followin descrbed premiass in Cook County, ) ot
T014 8. Kimbark Cm. [
1. Thal he & thoroughly femiles with atl tho tacte and cl gy the p Ried above;
2. Thatwith reapect to dmpravemsnls on the pramises the only wark dona or materisle fumished to date atw se lisied belew;
3. Thetthe only contracts et for the fumishing of futire work of wials relalive to the pnted fmp arg sa Bsted boiow;
4. Thot (e ststomant in & true and compiele siatement of ¥E auch conbiacls, previcus paymenty snd balancas duw, i! any.
AR Amountis
’ Amount of Chenges Adjusted Amount Pald | Amount Dus Becoms Dus
Contractors Nume & Address Work Patformed Contract {+1) Contracts Frovious Yhis Requesi {incl, Retalnags)
ETeTatopke Aidon Comwrustion e i Gor - ~ioBon T M [¥ S | O - |¥ T W2 817
[Colnvon-rambark LT, .'SEhs N ConRInIGt ™ a3 SOY 3 oneod|§ s WHE D) 08 |
' = T TS 1% 7o X T4 |
1 Architectueal Servier ‘(I::Llowr) - NSP Program Allowsnce ¥ ¥
n LLC. 30 ¥ 0.2 3 0.5 ¥ 10200
[ Wackor St sulte 2200, Chisago, L [Relmbursement of srchite.curs) o icos already pald
Chicego &mw Losn Fﬂnnl_d Y 4e0|3 K A% ¥ 1AW % T
[29 E Macteon, L COLE Pinancing Pee - 3.0% of Los « Tommitment Amount
I__GSu"T““go unity Loan Fund 3 7288 [$ ) 128 [ 7,288
29 E Madieen, Chicage, 1L {CCLE Construction Porfod Titerest (5% i eres) ,.?k for 3 mpnths}
Chicego unity Lean Fund . H P SRE] - | ¥ 2500 [ 1000 [ 1,500 |
29 € Madison, Chicage, Il [CCLF Tupection Fou (fnitle] + Draws, estimatJ min. - 58 5500 each) "
[Appisgete-Thoma Themeen 626 $ 100001% ¥ 10,000 § wG000] [§ p
W, Jeckeon Suile 400, Chi I1.iDeveloper Legal Fea - NSP Frogram Allowance
alla; 42 Norlh Lake 31, . $ 300018 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ -
imke, 1L 60030, [Bukiders Liabillsy Insurance {during construction) -
[FJ Galia; 42 Norh Lake S1, 3 T8RS [ 145 3 . $ EA1)
Grayeiake, (L Property Insurance {Alter censtruction) [ _
Huwrocki Systema, inc, 820 e s B 0,048 ¥ 10,040
[Audubon Gt Aurora, ll. 60508  [Property Security During CX « NSF Progrom All |
Vacant Propaty Secutdy 40108, N RN - s 2980 H 2,960
iMorgan Chicaga, 11, 60809 Property Security After e ~ NSP Program Allowance
TBD $ 1000 § - s 1,000 $ 1.000
Troperty Molnlunance - NSF Program Allewance
ED H TH o‘|‘i‘ 13 1500 3 1,800
[Uilitics - NSP 'rogram Allawance I
813 s FE E 3 ) 3 7%
[Laod Paint Clearence a
TBD s ESDE P z 500 $ 500
[Blowor Door Test
YD (] [T ; 'T7 330 3 300
Mercy Signage - e
ITOOR COUNTY [ EXTIN] P} 1N ) (K] 3]
Real Evise Toxos (116%)
s S50 |3 D T ¥ 5,000
Adveetising and ¢ L he
' B0 ¥ - I¥ | 4 &0
LLC Formation. R
E 2000 [ § - 1% 3,000 H 3,000
Title and Recording
TG ¥ 100013 D K 1,000 § 1,000
Sk Coat Contingency e —
Caladonimeerk LLC, 30 3 Davaloper Fou FEECER E ] 46,841 ST ] I E 30,550
[Wackae S, sl 2200, Chicago, L 7\ >
MERGY PORTFOLIC SERVICES [Cpersting Retarves 5%, P 70URd-up sURNN $ PTATE + ¥ FEREE ¥ 20128
. L
% TFTLE COMPANY Tl Invurance and Secvioss |Developer Acquisiion and laan closing}] § 2870(§ D] 290 ] 7 )Jii ]
785 ¥ 0[S s 560 17 1)
Home Owrer Qualificatlon |
TAD $ H - {$ . P .
Dawn Payment for Homo Buyers Assistance Program
85 3 9350 | § 1 5,360 ¥ 3360
Leascup Resorved
i § | ¥ 15w § 50
Operating Reserves including Toxes and Insurance for 6 monte :
TED [} - |3 B 3 . M
Braker/ $alus Issluns on End Sale
() 3 £ ] ) [1 z
Sullors Closing Cost [Titlg, ele)
TOTALL S 45_93_.'_)00 § - 14 seagond | § - |5 60,138 $ g2, 461
.
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPROVES YHE ABOVE AMOUNTS FOR PAYMENT, .
Signad: '

WWM ’
wdl { OFFICIAL SEAL

Subscrbad and swornfo
d ‘ CHERYL ANN NUTI_EY‘NOF
Signed: S W NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF iLLwH{
MY COMMISSICN EXPIRES0Y
CAWINDOWS\T Inlomal Fss\OLK 1407014 § KIMBARK FINAL OWNERS SWORN xls

eIt A

et




1125710030 Page: 24 of 26

7314 5. Kembark
Chicage. L

T T i o o ] b fSwessn | e B S B T T S R TS T Sy TIPS T T S i Wi 3 it TS o T TS S s TS S Y Wi S SR T W T s T TIPS
T YT Dematton Sdam " Won WiBA | FiEAAl 5678 T Demoltion - T H : : : . :
¥ et -
F] wm Tree Removat 2 days .:..._z.m:_m Figvient 3.t i :
irm\tw Rough Plumbing 10 days .,._....!nm:_H Fri BYTHA 12
“““ [ ‘ Rough HVAC : ibdaye Mo w2e11 Fri 711 52
Aough Elecitical 10 days .si.r.sa:” FA 1ot $2
Rough Frasming Sdays’ E..Sm.:” FAaaonT 2
Racfng ’ T Sdays  MonW2s111° Frigebii- 1o
Rear Poich £ Stsirmy Woays Moo 2811 Fa 1071t 10,119
Masony Work 5 ciayy E:_E_E._m Fri W 4711 B0,61
Extarior Concrete D u.k_.. ...F.:Sq:,._,. Tie 10181t 19
Landecaping o ) 2days . Wed _EE:‘” Thotaswis

Fough inspection. O aays” TR ILH Fr o713 43

T T s on DA FA WA

e s & i e

2 Mont1nETT Tue it 181748

Bdmn  Wed 1811 T ER 1iMAN1 18

e CWed VAT AT T

Ineiad Frim : T ndmps’  Wed ¥SmdY T ReTi&T 8T
Painting 1t days - Mon H/21H) Fri 221t 2021
ot IR 3 L Fdaps T Mon VR Wed BB
gyl Flaoring Todaye  Mon 12511 Fri 12611 22
= ’ Final lna pactian o Ddwa T FAYEAEAT R AR
—
Tack CIERTTEEDEE  Miesions * Plalled Up Fask C=—rmrmnan  Posed Up Bassing SR
ot TO L bk - Schedulam| s e—— 285tke Mbisizne O Polled Up Miesione 'Y Flobedd Up Batebne Milestons (> Bascheo Spit ]
Basatos [ Jy—"—. P 0o s Sumemary =T  nalatUp Progiats e Eteined Tasks S
Page 1




1125710030 Page: 25 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITD
(NEW EXHIBIT B TO MORTGAGE)

1. Address of Mortgagor:

Celadon-Kimbark, LLC;

30 South Wacker, Suite 2200
Chicago, Illinois 60606;
Attention: Scott Henry

2. Intarest Rate on Note: Zero percent per annum

3. [Intenticnal’v Omitted]

4. Principal Amount of Note: $669,704

5. Repayment Terms and Maturity Date of the Loan:

Upon the making of the Serior Permanent Loan (as defined in the Redevelopment
Agreement, as amended), the Mortgazer shall make a payment to the Mortgagee of
$89,500, or such lesser amount as reflects the actual amount of the Senior Permanent
Loan, which payment shall reduce the outstanding principal balance of the Note by such
amount. The remaining principal balance of 589,204 or such higher amount, in the
event that the Senior Permanent Loan is less thax $39,500, shall be forgiven on a pro rata
basis, annually, over a period of 20 years from the dzte hereof (the “Maturity Date™),
subject to compliance by the Mortgagor with all the tcrms 2nd conditions of the
Regulatory Agreement; provided, however, that the term Matiiity Date shall also mean
such carlier date as of which the principal of the Loan may become due and payable
because of acceleration or prepayment as provided in any of the Dacuments.”

6. Non-Recourse Provistons:

(a)  Notwithstanding Section 37 of the Mortgage, nothing herein or1zrany of
the Loan Documents shall limit the rights of Mortgagee, following any of the everis
hereinafter described, to take any action as may be necessary or desirable to pursuc
Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, for any and all Losses incurred by
Mortgagee arising from: (1) a material misrepresentation, fraud made in writing or
misappropriation of funds by Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any; (ii)
intentional or material waste to the Premises; (iii) use of proceeds of the indebtedness
evidenced by the Note for costs other than Eligible Costs; (iv) the occurrence of a
Prohibited Transfer without Mortgagee's prior written consent, to the extent such
Prohibited Transfer results from the intentional, willful, voluntary and/or negligent acts
or omissions of Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any; (v) any breach of
Mortgagor's representations, warranties or covenants regarding hazardous materials or
environmental laws contained in any of the Loan Documents; (vi) the occurrence of any
uninsured casualty to the Premises or other collateral or security provided under any of
the Loan Documents for which there has been a failure to maintain insurance coverage as

21




1125710030 Page: 26 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

required by the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents; (vii) the misappropriation
or misapplication of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards relating to the Premises
or other collateral or security provided under any of the Loan Documents; or (viii) any
inaccuracy in the statements in the Affidavits.

(b) Notwithstanding Section 37 of the Mortgage, nothing herein or in any of the
Loan Documents shall limit the right of Mortgagee to assert liability against Mortgagor,
Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, for the repayment of the Loan in the amount
described in the Loan Agreement in the event of a breach by Mortgagor of the
requirements set forth in Sections 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, or 2.10 of the Regulatory Agreement as
modified by Section 2.7 of the Regulatory Agreement, but only to the extent that such
breach-iesults in a demand by HUD on Mortgagee or the City of Chicago for repayment
of the Loan in whole or in part, and only to the extent that as a result of such demand,
Mortgages or the City of Chicago are legally obligated to make such payment to HUD.
Such payniéri may be made either by a direct payment from Mortgagee or the City of
Chicago to HULy or by a deduction by HUD from other monies allocated or to be
allocated to Moitgarzce or the City of Chicago by HUD. If Mortgagee so chooses,
Mortgagee shall pursue a diligent contest of any such demand by HUD, but shall not be
required to pursue the matter any further than reasonably prudent, as determined by
Mortgagee. Mortgagor egries to pay, as a recourse obligation of Mortgagor, all
attorneys', experts' and consuling fees and disbursements and expenses incurred in
connection with any such cortest.

(c) Mortgagee waives any axic all right to seek or demand any personal
deficiency judgment against Mortgagor, in-conjunction with a foreclosure proceeding,
under or by reason of any of the non-recourse monetary obligations of Mortgagor;
provided, however, that the foregoing shall @0: limit or affect Mortgagee's right to sue or
otherwise seek recourse against Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, in any
separate action or proceeding for all Losses incuited by Mortgagee anising from any of
the matters described in the foregoing paragraphs cf fais Section 6.

22




